面向文本描述的 CPS 资源能力知识图谱构建
*
李正洁 1,2,    沈立炜 1,2,    李    弋 1,2,    彭    鑫 1,2
1(复旦大学 计算机科学与技术学院, 上海 200438)
2(上海市数据科学重点实验室 (复旦大学), 上海 200438)
通信作者: 沈立炜, E-mail: shenliwei@fudan.edu.cn
摘　要: 信息物理融合系统 (cyber-physical system, CPS)在社会生活中发挥越来越广泛的作用. CPS资源的按需编
排建立在 CPS资源的软件定义基础上, 软件接口的定义则依赖对 CPS资源能力的充分描述. 目前, CPS领域内缺

Proc. of the 7th Int’l Conf. on Intelligent Information Technology. Hyderabad: Springer, 2005. 117–125. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-30561-
3_13]
[1]
Baheti R, Gill H. Cyber-physical systems. The Impact of Control Technology, 2011, 12(1): 161–166.[2]
Lee J, Bagheri B, Kao HA. A cyber-physical systems architecture for industry 4.0-based manufacturing systems. Manufacturing Letters,
2015, 3: 18–23. [doi: 10.1016/j.mfglet.2014.12.001]
[3]
李正洁 等: 面向文本描述的 CPS资源能力知识图谱构建 2283
Jin  Z,  Chen  XH,  Li  Z,  Yu  YJ.  RE4CPS:  Requirements  engineering  for  cyber-physical  systems.  In:  Proc.  of  the  27th  IEEE  Int ’l
Requirements Engineering Conf. (RE). Jeju: IEEE, 2019. 496–497. [doi: 10.1109/RE.2019.00072]
[4]
Liu YH. Introduction to Internet of Things. 3rd ed., Beijing: Science Press, 2017 (in Chinese).[5]
Qian  ZH,  Wang  YJ.  IoT  technology  and  application.  Acta  Electronica  Sinica,  2012,  40(5):  1023 –1029  (in   Chinese   with   English
 abstract). [doi: 10.3969/j.issn.0372-2112.2012.05.026]
[6]
Mei H, Guo Y. Toward ubiquitous operating systems: A software-defined perspective. Computer, 2018, 51(1): 50–56. [doi: 10.1109/MC.
2018.1151018]
[7]
Mei H. Understanding “software-defined” from an OS perspective: Technical challenges and research issues. Science China Information
Sciences, 2017, 60(12): 126101. [doi: 10.1007/s11432-017-9240-4]
[8]
Zhang S, Cai HQ, Ma Y, Fan TY, Zhang Y, Huang G. SmartPipe: Towards interoperability of industrial applications via computational
reflection. Journal of Computer Science and Technology, 2020, 35(1): 161–178. [doi: 10.1007/s11390-020-9694-z]
[9]
Wang PW,  Jin  Z,  Liu  L,  Cai  GJ.  Building  toward  capability  specifications  of  Web  services  based  on  an  environment  ontology.  IEEE
Trans. on Knowledge and Data Engineering, 2008, 20(4): 547–561. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2007.190719]
[10]
Wang PW, Jin Z, Liu HY. Capability description and discovery of Internetware entity. Science China Information Sciences, 2010, 53(4):
685–703. [doi: 10.1007/s11432-010-0087-8]
[11]
Daoutis M, Coradeshi S, Loutfi A. Grounding commonsense knowledge in intelligent systems. Journal of Ambient Intelligence and Smart
Environments, 2009, 1(4): 311–321. [doi: 10.3233/AIS-2009-0040]
[12]
Wollman D.  Merging  digital  and  physical  worlds  into  cyber-physical  systems  framework.  The  Magazine  of  the  Electroindustry,  2015,
20(11): 12–13.
[13]
Zou XH. A survey on application of knowledge graph. Journal of Physics: Conf. Series, 2020, 1487: 012016. [doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/
1487/1/012016]
[14]
Xu  ZL,  Sheng  YP,  He  LR,  Wang  YF.  Review  on  knowledge  graph  techniques.  Journal  of  University  of  Electronic  Science  and
Technology of China, 2016, 45(4): 589–606 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.3969/j.issn.1001-0548.2016.04.012]
[15]
Kiljander  J,  D ’elia  A,  Morandi  F,  Hyttinen  P,  Takalo-Mattila  J,  Ylisaukko-Oja  A,  Soininen  JP,  Cinotti  TS.  Semantic  interoperability
architecture for pervasive computing and Internet of Things. IEEE Access, 2014, 2: 856–873. [doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2014.2347992]
[16]
Wang FY. The emergence of intelligent enterprises: From CPS to CPSS. IEEE Intelligent Systems, 2010, 25(4): 85–88. [doi: 10.1109/
MIS.2010.104]
[17]
Guo  W,  Zhang  Y,  Li  L.  The  integration  of  CPS,  CPSS,  and  ITS:  A  focus  on  data.  Tsinghua  Science  and  Technology,  2015,  20(4):
327–335. [doi: 10.1109/TST.2015.7173449]
[18]
Gruber TR. A translation approach to portable ontology specifications. Knowledge Acquisition, 1993, 5(2): 199–220. [doi: 10.1006/knac.
1993.1008]
[19]
Schlenoff C, Messina E. A robot ontology for urban search and rescue. In: Proc. of the 2005 ACM Workshop on Research in Knowledge
Representation for Autonomous Systems. Bremen: Association for Computing Machinery, 2005. 27–34. [doi: 10.1145/1096961.1096965]
[doi: 10.1145/1096961.1096965]
[20]
Lemaignan S, Ros R, Sisbot EA, Alami R, Beetz M. Grounding the interaction: Anchoring situated discourse in everyday human-robot
interaction. Int’l Journal of Social Robotics, 2012, 4(2): 181–199. [doi: 10.1007/s12369-011-0123-x]
[21]
Kunze  L,  Roehm  T,  Beetz  M.  Towards  semantic  robot  description  languages.  In:  Proc.  of  the  IEEE  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Robotics  and
Automation. Shanghai: IEEE, 2011. 5589–5595. [doi: 10.1109/ICRA.2011.5980170]
[22]
Schlenoff C, Prestes E, Madhavan R, Goncalves P, Li H, Balakirsky S, Kramer T, Migueláñez E. An IEEE standard ontology for robotics
and automation. In: Proc. of the IEEE/RSJ Int’l Conf. on Intelligent Robots and Systems. Vilamoura-Algarve: IEEE, 2012. 1337–1342.
[doi: 10.1109/IROS.2012.6385518]
[23]
Jin  Z,  Zhu  H.  Unifying  domain  ontology  with  agent-oriented  modeling  of  services.  In:  Proc.  of  the  6th  IEEE  Int ’l  Symp.  on  Service
Oriented System Engineering. Irvine: IEEE, 2011. 31–42. [doi: 10.1109/SOSE.2011.6139090]
[24]
Bian H, Chen XH, Jin Z, Zhang M. Approach to generating TAP rules in IoT systems based on environment modeling. Ruan Jian Xue
Bao/Journal of Software, 2021, 32(4): 934–952 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/6224.htm [doi: 10.
13328/j.cnki.jos.006224]
[25]
Smirnov A, Levashova T, Shilov N, Sandkuhl K. Ontology for cyber-physical-social systems self-organisation. In: Proc. of the 16th Conf.
of Open Innovations Association FRUCT. Oulu: IEEE, 2014. 101–107. [doi: 10.1109/FRUCT.2014.7000933]
[26]
Smirnov A, Levashova T, Kashevnik A. Ontology-based resource interoperability in socio-cyber-physical systems. IT in Industry, 2018,
6(2): 19–24.
[27]